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No. 624, S.] [Published November 22, 1955.
CHAPTER 650

AN ACT to repeal, renumber, amend, repeal and recreate, reenact and
create various provisions of chapter 20 of the statutes, for the purpose
of correcting errors, supplying omissions, clarifying language, cor-
recting references, renumbering for better location, eliminating dupli-
cations and unnecessary and obsolete provisions, reconciling conflicts
and repelling unintended repeals, relating to appropriations.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly,
do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 20.003 (4) of the statutes, as created by chapter 385,
laws of 1955, is amended to read:

20.003 (4) In ss. 20.100 to * * * 20.899, subsection numbers (1) to
(89) shall be assigned to appropriations from the general fund for execu-
tive budget operations; subsection numbers (40) to (69) shall be assigned
to appropriations from the general fund for revolving budget operations;
and subsection numbers (70) to (99) shall be assigned to segregated fund
appropriations.

SECTION 2. 20.005 (3) (b) (line 22) of the statutes, as created by
chapter 515, laws of 1955, is amended to read:

20.005 (3) (b) (line 22)
22. Capital outlay __________ . _____ * x * 87848 41,100

SECTION 3. 20.02 (9) of the statutes, as created by chapter 271, laws
of 1955, is renumbered 20.360 (5) and amended by deleting the words
“Of this appropriation there is allotted for the following purposes’” and
the lines which follow these words showing allotments for 1955-1956
and 1956-1957 for personal services, materials and expense and capital
outlay.

SECTION 4. 20.140 (41) of the statutes, as renumbered by chapter
385, laws of 1955, and as amended by chapter 606, laws of 1955, is
amended to read:

20.140 (41) As a revolving appropriation all moneys received for
or on account of any requested accounting or audit service under ss.
93.06 (6) (b), 100.06 (1) (c) and 100.07, for testing and analyzing seed
pursuant to s. 94.46, and any grading or supervisory service under
s. 93.09 (10), or any requested services in the inspection of food or farm
products and facilities used in the production or processing thereof, for
conducting such requested services. The department shall annually deter-
mine rates sufficient to defray the costs of such services.

SECTION 5. 20.17 (1s) of the statutes, created by chapter 463, laws
of 1955, is renumbered 20.670 (1s) and amended to read:

20.670 (1s) On July 1, 1955, $566,100, and annually, beginning July 1,
1956, $49,100, to be added to the general appropriation in sub. (1) * * *
for the employment of 8 additional field personnel, 4 additional clerical
personnel and necessary equipment for additional offices where needed.
This personnel is provided for the purpose of enabling the department:to
study and evaluate the type of treatment needed by each child committed
to its legal custody as delinquent as provided.in s. * * * 48.50 and to pro-
vide probation services to juvenile courts under s. * * * 48.07 when local
services required by s. * * * /8.06 are inadequate,
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SECTION 6. 20.175 (3) (e) of the statutes, as created by chapter
227, laws of 1955, is renumbered 20.979 (2) (c) and amended to read:

20.979 (2) (c¢) Out of the appropriations in s. * * * 20.670 (44)
there is allotted, subject to the approval of the emergency board, such
sums as may be necessary to be used as a contingent fund for the purchase
of clothing and other necessities for and transportation of probationers
and parolees who are without means to secure the same, such contingent
fund to be administered in conformity with the procedure provided in
* %k g 20979 (2) (a). :

SECTION 7. 20.280 (2) of the statutes, as renumbered and amended
by chapter 385, laws of 1955, is amended to read:

20.280 (2) There is appropriated from the general fund to the con-
servation commission annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1955, ¢ sum suffi-
cient to pay forest crop aids at the rate of 10 cents per acre pursuant to
ch. 77, excluding s. 77.14.

SECTION 8. 20.43 (17) of the statutes, as amended by chapter 391,
laws of 1955, is renumbered 20.410 (2) and amended by deleting the
words “Of this there is allotted for the following purposes” and the lines
which follow those words showing allotments for 1955-56 and 1956-57
for personal services, materials and expense and capital outlay.

SECTION 9. 20.50 of the statutes, as repealed and recreated by chap-
ter 275, laws of 1955, is renumbered 20.403 (1) and amended by deleting
the words “Of this appropriation there is allotted for the following pur-
poses” and the lines which follow those words showing allotments for
1955-1956 and 1956-1957 for contribution to Great Lakes commission,
materials and expense and seaway education program.

SECTION 10. 20.551 (75) of the statutes, as renumbered by chapter
385, laws of 1955, is repealed.

SECTION 11. 20.61 (6), created by chapter 562, laws of 1955, and
20.61 (13), created by chapter 563, laws of 1955, are renumbered 20.140
(29) and (30) and reenacted.

SECTION 12. 20.64 (2) of the statutes, as repealed and recreated by
chapter 221, laws of 1955, is renumbered 20.710 (2) and amended by
deleting the words “Of this appropriation there is allotted for the follow-
ing purposes” and the lines which follow those words showing allotments
for 1955-56 and 195657 for personal services, materials and expense and
capital outlay.

SECTION 13. 20.650 (61) of the statutes, as created by chapter 385,
laws of 1955, is amended by substituting “1939” for “1931” in the refer-
ence to “statutes of 1931”.

SECTION 14. 20.670 (61) of the statutes, as created by chapter 385,
laws of 1955, is amended to read:

20.670 (61) All balances to the credit of the department of public
welfare at the close of business on June 30, 1941, under s. 20.17 (13),
statutes of 1939, and all moneys received by said department from the
sale of livestock and farm products and from premiums on exhibits at
fairs, to be used as a revolving appropriation for operation, maintenance,
and permanent property and improvements of the respective institutional
farms and for incidental expenses connected with exhibits at fairs.
Whenever said unencumbered revolving appropriation balance is in excess
of $200,000 on June 30 of any year such excess shall revert to the general
fund. The department of public welfare is hereby authorized and directed
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to use funds available to the department under this appropriation to exer-
cise the option to purchase approximately 98 acres of land in Walworth
county adjacent to the Wisconsin school for the deaf for a price of $35,000
as provided in an option dated April 30, 1955, between Malcolm Johnson
and the state of Wisconsin (state superintendent of public instruction).

SECTION 15. 20.890 (71) and (72) of the statutes, as renumbered
by chapter 885, laws of 1955, are amended by substituting “s. 66.99 (3)”
for “ss. 66.903 (2) (f) and 66.99 (3)”.

SECTION 16. 20.926 of the statutes, as renumbered by chapter 385,
laws of 1955, is amended to read:

20.926 No land shall be purchased and no contract or contracts
entered into for the purchase of any land by any department, board or
commission until the complete estimates of the total cost thereof shall
have been submitted to and approved in writing by the governor, who
shall withhold such approval until he shall satisfy himself by a personal
investigation or by such other means as he may in his discretion adopt,
that such land is required for the purpose proposed, and can be purchased
for the sum proposed out of the appropriations made therefor for such
purpose. * * *

SECTION 17. 20.930 (1) (intro. par.) (b), (¢), (d) and (la) of the
statutes, as renumbered by chapter 385, laws of 1955, are repealed; and
20.930 (1) (a) (intro. par.), as renumbered by said act, is repealed and
recreated to read:

20.930 (1) (a) (intro. par.) The annual salary for each of the fol-
lowing positions shall be as follows: [Here the revisor shall fill in the
blanks in the salary schedule with the amounts fixed by the emergency
board under 20.78 (1) (a).]

SECTION 18. 20.930 (1) (a) (line 49) of the statutes, as renumbered
by chapter 385, laws of 1955, is repealed.

SECTION 19. 20.930 (2) (s) of the statutes is created to read:

20.930 (2) (s) Industrial development division: Director and
employes.

SECTION 20. 20.982 of the statutes, as amended by chapter 204, laws
of 1955 and as renumbered by chapter 385, laws of 1955, is amended to
read:

20.982 For all fiscal purposes the entire summer session of any state
education institution shall be considered as occurring in the fiscal year in
which * * * guch session terminates, and all expenditures therefor and all
revenues thereof shall be charged or credited, as the case may be, to the
appropriation for such fiscal year; provided, that all bills for printing
incurred prior to the beginning of such fiscal year may be paid out of
current funds and be replaced at the beginning of such fiscal year.

Approved November 17, 1955,
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